

FILED
11/3/2017 1:27 PM
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 35199-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CROWN RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN HIGHLANDS ALLIANCE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Christopher H. Reitz
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 45566
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-4614
OID # 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Buckhorn Gold Mine.....2

 B. The FSEIS and Capture Zone.....4

 C. The 2007 Permit.....5

 D. Problems, Capture Zone Failure, and Penalties Under the
 2007 Permit.....6

 E. The 2014 Permit.....8

 F. Procedural History.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

V. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. The Law Requires Ecology’s Permit to Set Limits
 Protecting the High Quality Waters on Buckhorn
 Mountain from Degradation.....15

 B. Crown Has Not Carried Its Burden Under the
 Administrative Procedure Act.....17

 C. The Capture Zone Requirements Are Supported by the
 Evidence.....20

 1. The capture zone definition clarifies that all
 contaminated groundwater must be captured,
 consistent with the 2007 permit and the FSEIS.....21

2.	The capture zone boundary line is supported by substantial evidence.....	23
3.	Crown’s critiques of the capture zone requirements are unfounded	25
D.	The Interim Limits were Properly Derived from the Prior Permit to Maintain the Status Quo.....	29
E.	The Compliance Schedule Timeframe is Supported by the Evidence.....	34
F.	The Final Limits Were Properly Derived Using an Appropriate Procedure and Accepted Statistical Methods	40
1.	Ecology set the final limits as near as practical to background water quality pursuant to the antidegradation policy	40
2.	Crown’s new claim that the AKART standard controls the limits is contrary to the regulations and guidance it cites	42
3.	Ecology’s background calculation provides a buffer consistent with the implementation guidance.....	44
4.	Background water quality was properly calculated using accepted and rigorous statistical methods.....	46
G.	The Permit Was Not Stayed Because Crown Did Not Move for a Stay.....	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587, 13 P.3d 1076 (2000).....	18, 42
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	12
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	13, 18
<i>Copper Dev. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 09-135 through 09-141 (Apr. 25, 2011).....	35
<i>Crown v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 14-018 (July 30, 2015)	12
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	13
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners' Ass'n v. Island Cty.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	13, 19
<i>In re Application of Santore</i> , 28 Wn. App. 319, 623 P.2d 702 (1981).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	19

<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i>	
122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	42
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Dep't of Ecology</i> ,	
PCHB Nos. 97-146, -182, -183, -186, 99-019 (Jan. 19, 2000).....	3
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> ,	
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	14
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Ecology</i> ,	
189 Wn. App. 127, 356 P.3d 753 (2015).....	44
<i>Spokane County v. Sierra Club</i> ,	
195 Wn. App. 1042 (2016).....	43
<i>Terry v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,	
82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	12
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,	
164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	14
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> ,	
150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003).....	45

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(l)	16
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a)	16
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(a)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(o)(1)	16, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	17
33 U.S.C. §§ 1362(12).....	16
RCW 34.05.010(11)(a).....	49

RCW 34.05.230(1).....	45
RCW 34.05.554	42
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	12, 18
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	12, 13
RCW 34.21B.300(2)(c).....	49
RCW 43.21B.170.....	49
RCW 43.21B.320.....	49
RCW 43.21B.320(1).....	49
RCW 90.48	15
RCW 90.48.030	14, 15
RCW 90.48.080	15
RCW 90.48.160	15
RCW 90.48.260	16
RCW 90.48.520	44
RCW 90.54.020(3)(b).....	17, 41

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 122.47.....	17
WAC 173-200.....	42
WAC 173-200-030(2)(c).....	17, 41
WAC 173-200-050	42
WAC 173-200-050(3).....	42, 43
WAC 173-200-050(3)(a)(i).....	41

WAC 173-200-100(4)(b).....	35
WAC 173-201A.....	42
WAC 173-201A-320(1).....	17, 41
WAC 173-201A-510.....	39
WAC 173-201A-510(1).....	32
WAC 173-201A-510(4).....	17
WAC 173-201A-510(4)(a).....	35
WAC 173-201A-510(4)(b).....	34
WAC 173-220-130(3)(c).....	28
WAC 371-08.....	49
WAC 371-08-300.....	49
WAC 371-08-415.....	49

Rules

RAP 5.2.....	42
RAP 10.3(g).....	19
